CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JABALPUR BENCH, JABALPUR

Original Application No. 10 of 1999
Jabalpr, this the 6th day of November, 2003

Hon'ble Shri Sarweshwar Jha, Administrative Member
Hon'bls Shri G. Shanthappa, Judicial Member

D.K. Pachori, aged about 51 years,

S/o. Shri R.D. Pachori, Office

Superintendent Gde I, Civil Mainteénance

Section, Vehicle Factory, Jabalpur (MP),

R/o 1245, Lal Bangla, Rajiv Nagar,

Babatola, Jabalpur (MP). eee Applicant

(By Advocate - shri S. Nagu)

Versus

1. Union of India,
through the Secretary,
Department of Defence
Production, Government of
India, South Block, New Delhi.

2 Director General, Ordnance Factory
Board, 10-A, Shaheed Khudiram Bgse
Marg, Calcutta ~ 700 001,

3. Deputy Director General,
Ordnance Factory Board, 10-A,
Shahsed Khudiram Bose Marg,
Calcutta - 700 001,

4 General Manager, Vehide
Factory, Jabalpur (NP). oo Respondents

(By Advocate - shri Gopi Chourasia on behalf of Shri S.A. ;
Dharmadhikari i

©-RDE R (Oral)

By Saguweshuar Jha, Admnv. lember -

The applicant has impugned the order dated 08.01.1997‘
issued by the respondent No. 3 imposing the penalty of with '
holding of one incement of the applicant for a period of 2
years cumulatively, He has also impugned the appellate ordeé¢
dated 25.09.1998 isswed by the mespondet No. 2 by which the|
appsal preferred by him against the said pena ity order has ?
been dismissed and also order dated 14.07.1997 by which the ;

period of his suspension has been treated as not smnt on

duty. He had accordingly prayed that thess orders may be



appeal dated 28,03.1997 (Annexure A-8) and the same alsg %

A

R

quashed and the period of his suspension from 15.12,1992 tog
29.01.,1997 be declared as having been gpent on duty.

24 The facts of the matter, briefly,are that the applicang
who entered the services of the Ordnance Factory Drganisa-g‘
tion in January, 1968 as a lower Division Clerk at Ambarnat&
(ﬂaharqahtra), was awarded 3 promotions to the post4of Uppe§
Division Clerk, Office Superintendent and finally to |
superintendent Grade=I, wvhich he is holding presently slnce§
30,01.1992, He has claimed that he had rendered satlsfactor&

service during his entire gervice life.

3 Houeveg/he was placed under suspension with effect

e

from 15.12.1992 vide Anrexure A=2. The applicaent hags submi=
tted that it wae alleged by the respondents that he uas

involved in some scandal involving arranging fake Railuay

tickets for LTC claims for factory employees in lieu of

illegal gratification. He was charge sheeted and he. subm;tﬁﬁ

a reply, denying all the charges as belng false and baseleé;
initiated ,
vide his letter dated 05.03.1993. Enquiry was/against him

énf§§§§8%1993 and finally the enquiry report was prepared
and alcopy wag furnished to the applicant vide memo dated
05.10,1995 (Annexure A-5). The applicant has also referred

to instances of irreqularities committed during the course |

of conducting the enquiry proceedings, as submitted by him

in paragraph 4.7 to 4.11. The applicant has urged that the |
regpondent No. 3, without appreciating the facts, the
evidence and material availabls on recordiimposed the
penalty of with-holding of one increment for a period of 2 ‘
years cumulatively on him vide the impugned order dated

08,01.,1997 (Annexure A=7).

4o Aggrieved by the aforesaid penalty he preferred an
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was dismissed vide the impugned order dated 25.09,1998 ‘
(Annexure A=5), He has further submitted that a show causa

notice dated 30.01.,1997 was issued to him asking him to
show causge as to why the period of suspension from 15.12.ﬁ§92
to 29,01;1997 be not treated as not havinngpent on Huty |
(Anne xure AR-10), However , while the applicant submitted a f
reply to the said show cause on 25.02,1997 vide Annexure

A-11,vide the orders dateqquth July, 1997 the period of

suspension was held to be Jjustified, digentitiling the |
applicant to full salary. The reply in the matter isg placea

at Annexure A-12.

5. The learned counsel for the applicant in hig oral
submission has submitted that the penalty of with-holding
of increment is a minor Pena lty and accordingly the period§7

of suspension should have been treated as on duty. In hig

opinion,the argument of the respondents that the penalty ogf
with holding of one incrememt was to have cumulative effecté
and/thereforg/it was treated as a major penalty and hence |
t he perjod‘of sugpension was not treated ag spent on duty. ;
In this connection/the learned cbunsel has referred to an
explanation under FR 54-~B in Paragraph K which relates tg
period of suspension to be treated as on duty if minor
penalty only is imposed. The relevant Provisions are ag

undser

"K. Period of suspension to be treated as duty if mirpg
penalty only is imposed.~ (1) Reference is invited to
0.Ms No. 43/56/64-AWD, dated 22.10.64 (not printed),
containing the guidelines for placing Government

servants under susmension and to say that thegs ingt=~ |
ruct ions lay down inter alia that Government servant

a minor penalty. The staff side of the Committes of
the National Council get up to revieuw the C(Cg (cca)
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Rules, 1965, had suggested that in cases where 3 3
Gover ment servant, against whom an inquiry hag been.
held for the imposition of a major psnalty, ig final&:
awvarded only a minor penalty, the gsuspension should H
Considered unjusti fied ard full Pay and allowances p {d

is

for suspension period. The Go wernment hag accepted th
suggestion of the Staff side. Accord ingly, where !
de partmental pProceedings againsgt a suspended employea
for the imposit ion of a ma jor penalty finally end with
the imposition of a minor penalty, the sugpension can
be said to be wholly unjustified in terms of FR 54=8 |
and the employee caoncerned should therefore, be paigd !
full pay and allowances for th e period of suspengion ||
by passing a suitable order under FR 54=B," :

According to him there is no separate provision for treatin%gj
the peralty of bith/holding of one increment with cumulat l"@;
effect as being a major penalty and,theref’ore/ the resmncsnéis
are in the wrong to have taken a Position that this penalty“'
is a major penalty andLLERé/sz;me’ would neceésitate the perimjS

of suspension being treated as a period not srent on duty.,

However, the amlicant has not appealed against the orders
of the respondents issued on the 14.07.,1997 (Annexure A-12),§

which normaly he should have appsaled against,

6% The respondents inﬂ their reply have, after having
stated some of the things which are already stated in the 0&;
submitted that the applicant was prima facis found |

Railuay
respongible for arranging fake /tickets and Journey particulap

i »

for factory employess and also f’or/accepting illegal grat ifj-

cation for processing fake LTC claims by taking undue

advantage of his official pogition. They have proceeded to

recount the process of enquiry, findings of enquiry report,
imposition of the penalty, consideration of appeal and
rejection of the appeal ste. and have finally coms to the
point that a show cause noti ® was served on the applicant on
the question of vhy suspension period should not be treated
as juetified and on receiving a repregentation f“ron3 the
applicant in reply to the show cause they exanﬁned/\vcarer‘ully

and sympathetically/ but did not find the same fully justified

Accordingly, taking a sympathetic visy thav alla:iny . .
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the suspension period being adjusted against leave tg the
extent possible and to the extent leave was available to '

the credit of theapplicant. They have not gone beyond that ;

7. After having heard the learned counsel for the parti%es
as well as after having gone through the materials on record/
ve are of the view that the applicant should have appealed
against the orders of the resmpndnts issued on the 14th
July, 1997 (Annexure A~12) and requested for reconslderatlom

of the matter, whidh obviously he hasg not dore, as submlttey

by his learned counseﬂ We are also of the view that the

respondents should have looked into the matter with ref-‘erenée

i
to the explanation undr FR 54=B as reproduced abave and gj
shouldLexaminelthe matter in the licht of the said explana-‘

t ibn/clarificat ion. Us,therefore,allow this Original

Applicat ion partly and directA the resmndents to reconsider f
the matter with reference to the abgwe observations and |
dispose it of by issuing a reasoned and speaking order withih
a period of 2 months from the date of receip ofocopy of th.u,;
orders. Accord.ngly we also quash their orders dated the

14th July, 1997 placed at Rnnexure A-12 to the Original

Application. No costg.
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(sarweshuar Jha) .
Admini strative Member
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